1
TM
ISL6550A, ISL6550B, ISL6550C
File Number 9036.1Data Sheet November 2001
SAM (Supervisor And Monitor)
The ISL6550 is a precision, flexible, VID-code-controlled
reference and voltage monitor for high-end microprocessor
and memory power supplies. It monitors various input

diagram or the Logic Options Table for more detail. The three
logic options are identified with a suffix letter A, B, or C in the
ordering information.
Features
• 12V supply operation
• 5V reference output
• 5-bit digital-to-analog converter
• Programmable DAC Range, within 0.8–5.0V
• Programmable undervoltage and overvoltage thresholds,
and latched fault detection
• Optional delayed undervoltage (programmable with
external capacitor)
• Undervoltage lockout (power-on-reset)
• Status Indicators (START, PGOOD)
• Uncommitted operational amplifier
• Compatible with ISL6551 full bridge controller
• 20 pin SOIC and 20 lead MLFP (5x5) packages
Applications
• Power Supplies for High End Microprocessors and Servers
• Can be paired with the ISL6551 FBC for a complete full-
bridge 48V-input converter, or used independently
Ordering Information
PART
NUMBER
TEMP. RANGE
(oC) PACKAGE PKG. NO.
ISL6550AIB -40 to 85 20 Lead SOIC M20.3
ISL6550BIB -40 to 85 20 Lead SOIC M20.3
ISL6550CIB -40 to 85 20 Lead SOIC M20.3
ISL6550AIR -40 to 85 20 Lead MLFP L20.5x5
ISL6550BIR -40 to 85 20 Lead MLFP L20.5x5
ISL6550CIR -40 to 85 20 Lead MLFP L20.5x5
NOTE: The same part numbers with a “-T” suffix are available as
Tape and Reel.
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 321-724-7143 | Intersil and Design is a trademark of Intersil Americas Inc.